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HAMILTON, DENNISTON, BUTLER & RIDDICK

ATTORNMNEYS AND COUNSELLLORS AT LA

AMERICAN NATIOMNAL BANK BUILDING

THOMAS A HAMILTON P. O, BOX {743 PETER HAMILTON 1B28-1858)
ROBERT P, DENNISTON

THOMAS A.HAMILTON {1844-1897)
CHARLES R.BUTLER

MOBILE, ALABAMA 4. GAILLARD HAMILTON (18591856}
HARRY H.RIODICK

OUIVER o, LATOUR, JR. 3s60 CABLE ABDRESS:

JAMES w, TARLTON, 111 RAMILTONGS

CHARLES R, BUTLER, JR, TELEPHONE: 432-7517
JANELLA 2. WOQD January 9 2 1969

AREA CODE 205

Hon. Alice J. Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama 36707

Re: Floyd Sheldon vs. W. S. Newell,
Inc.
Baldwin County Circuit Court
Case No. 8,335
Our File No. 21,254-HHR

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Please file the enclosed interrogatories in the above
captioned case. We have mailed a copy of the interrogatories to
the attorney for the defendants, Tom Galloway.

Thanking you for your attention to this matter, we are

Yours truly,

4/ e

For the Firm —

JWT :mgk
Enclosure

ce: Thomas M. Galloway




HAMILTON, DENNISTON, BUTLER & RIDDICK

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW

AMEIRICAN MATIONAL DANY BUILDING
THOMAS A HAMILTON

PO, BAX |743 PETER HAMILTON (1838-1688)
ROBERT P, DENNISTON

THOMAS A.HAMILTCON (1844-1897)

CHARLES R, BUTLER MOBILE, ALABAMA . GALLLARD HAMILTCN (1IBGQ-1956}
HARRY H.RIDDICK )
OLIVER J. LATOUR,JR, 36601 CABLE ADDRESS:
HAMILTONS

JAMES W, TARLTON, i

anuary 10, 1969 crronE:
CHARLES R.BUTLER, JR. J y > TELC:HONE.«:M-?S[?
JANECLLA J WOOD AREA CODE 205

Hon. Alice J. Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama 36707

Re: Floyd Sheldon vs. W. S. Newell,
Inc., et al
Baldwin County Circuit Court
Case No. 8335
Qur File No. 21,254-JWT

Dear Mrs. Duck:

We note that the above captioned case has been set
for trial on Thursday, February 6, 1969, on the Non-Jury Civil
Docket. We think that this case has been set on a non-jury
docket in error as we requested a trial by jury on our complaint.

Please check your files and let us know whether or not
this case should in fact be on the jury docket.

Thanking you for your attention to this matter, we are
Very truly yours,

ZQ/M"‘\

or the Firm

JWT :mgk




HAMILTON, DENNISTON, BUTLER & RIDDICK

ATTORMNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK DUILDING

THOMAS A HAMILTON o . poX 1743 FETER HAMILTON (16368-1868)
ROBERT P DENNISTON THOMAS A.HAMILTON (1B44-1887)
CHARLES R, BUTLER MOBILE, ALABAMA, J. GAILLARD HAMILTON (1899-1956)
HARRY H.RIDDICK
OLIVER J. LATOLR, JR, 36601 CABLE ADDRESS:
JAMES w. TARLTON, i HAMILTONS

S TELEPHDNEI 4327517
CHARLES R.DUTLER, JR. Sep tember 17 , 1968 LEPHONE 402

JANELLA 4, WOQD

Hon. Alice J. Duck, Clerk,

Circuit Court of Baldwin County

Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama 36707 ;;Gr %, 5

r)(
Dear Mrs. Duck:

Enclosed please find the original and four copies of
a suit to be filed by Floyd Sheldon against W. S. Newell, Inc.
and The Travelers Indemmity Company. Please return one of the
copies to us showing the date that the Complaint was filed in
the Circuit Court of Baldwin County.

Yours truly,

i 4/ T

For the Firm

JWT :mgk
Enclosures
#21,254

J——




COLLINS., GALLOWAY & MURPHY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
958 DAUPHIN STREET

MOBILE, ALABAMA 36604

FRED G. COLLINS OCtOber 2}_[_ 5 1968 PO SOX 44D
THOMAS M, GALLOWAY TELEPHONE
M, THOMAS MURPHY 1924.1956; 4z2. 0858

JAMES M, LACKEY AREs Cooc 205

Mrs. Alice J. Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court

Baldwin County Court Hcouse
Bay Minette, ALABAMA

Re: FPloyd Sheldon
Vs: W. 3. Newell, Inc., et al

Dear Mrs. Duck:

I encleose herewith an answer o Le filed in the
above referred to matter. Would you please note con the
bettom ¢f this letter that the same is filed and return
tc me.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY

Trdmas M. ﬁallowaﬁﬁ—

™G/fs
Enecl: 1




HAMILTON, BUTLER, RIDDICK & LATOUR
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW

AMEIRICAN MATIONAL BANK BUILDING

e o sen S,

.BUTL . -

HARRY M. RIDDICK MOBILE, ALABAMA . GAILLARD HAMILTON 189S I056)

OUIVER . LATOUR, JR, )

JAMES W, TARLTON, 111 38660 CABLE A?ER:SS.
HAMILTON

CHARLES R.BUTLER,JR. L P ON £ DETE

JOSERH M.ALLEN,JR. -

JANELLA 0. WOGD December 18, 1969 AREA CODE 205

Hon. Alice J. Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County,
Alabama

Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Re: Floyd Sheldon vs. W. S. Newell, Inc.
and The Travelers Indemnity Company
Circuit Court Case 8335
Qur File: 21,254-HHR

Dear Mrs. Dbuck:

We hereby acknowledge receipt of the two checks from
the Circuit Court of Baldwin County in the total amount of
$3,000.00 representing payment in full of the judgment Floyd
Sheldon obtained in the above captioned matter. Please consider
this letter your authority to mark this judgment'Paid In Full"
on the records of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama.
If a member of our firm must personally cancel the judgment on
your records, please advise and we shall attend to the cancella-
tion of the same when one of our firm is next in Bay Minette.

Thanking you for your attention to the above, we are

Yours truly,

| &j/é/%’w MW
v

or the Firm
JWT :mgk

cc: Tom Galloway, Esqg.




HAMILTON, BUTLER, RIDDICK & LATOUR

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSLCLLORS AT LAW

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

Zn:::EssA,.?Hg:gt';;N B B, BOX 1Pan PETER HAMILTON (j838-1888}

. THOMAS A&, HAMILTON (1844-1897)

HARRY H.RIODICK MORILE B J. GAILLARD HAMILTON (1BS9-1856)

OLIVER J, LATOUR,JR. ' ALABAMA

JAMES W. TARLTON, 11 IGO0 CABLE ADDRESS!
HAMILTONS

CHARLES R.BUTLER,JR-

WOSEPH M.ALLEN, JR. TELEPHONEI432-75I7

SANELLA 0.WOOD November 4 s 1969 AREA CODE 205

The Honorable Alice J. Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Re: Floyd Sheldon vs. W. S. Newell,
Inc. and The Travelers Indemnity
Company
Circuit Court Case 8335
Qur File: 21,254-HHR

Dear Mrs. Duck:

We are enclosing herewith the original of a Motion
to Produce and a Motion to Admit the Execution of Certain
Documents to be filed in the above captioned case. We are
this date mailing a copy of said Motions to Tom Galloway,
attorney for the Defendants.

Thanking yvou for your attention to these matters,

we are
Yours truly,
For the Flrm
Attorneys for Plalnt f
JWT :mgk
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Tom Galloway
(Motions Enclosed)




SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT Moore Printing Co. - Bay Minette, Ali.

Circuit Court, Baldwin County
STATE OF ALABAMA -
Baldwin County No.....8338 cccco....

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA.: o

You Are H_ereby Commanded to Summon ....x "5‘_'_*&""%’9“&‘}.1 ~Fore-ereorpy;-and The mi’ &m Tox g.
mﬁ..ty, gﬁ@ﬁp@"&'"ﬁﬁfp ....... Jﬂm?@’ m m@alq ..... - .........‘...-.........--u-..........-.-..........E.-‘;.:;........;.-_;..:.

weto.appear.and:. plead, answer - or -demur; within thirty days from the service hercof to the complamt

filed in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama, at Bay Minette, AZRINSt ey iee s e
...&nd.Tbe..?z%&?él&l!suixﬁﬁmi‘ﬁy.ﬁg,._,.-.3..@@@,...}92}1@1&..%{;.5@%31&5:........., Defendant ........ .

v ?i@ﬁﬁh&l@m ........ rrererestnensesiitre eearvanenin arreeerr e rsennn . e

Septy — ' f
./ﬁ)é(lt Qé”‘f/id oo ﬂ ,: Clerl;;:'
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plainiffs in suits on said bond as provid
Recomoiled 1938.

ROVIDED, furcher, that said Contractor and Su

PR ,
mode of service described in Title 50, Section 1A, Code of
znd consent that such gervice shall be the same as person

<Upon the completion of sald contract pursuant i its
o

the same shall be paid to said Principal or Surety.

~he decision of said State Highway Director upon any question

Contract, ot any failure or delay in the prosecution of the
final and conclusive.

The proposal, Specifications and the Contract hercindeiors
£ Ticle 50, Sectios 15, Code of Alabama 1940, Recompiled

Of The Work executed under the provisions of

1958, are made a part of this cbligation and this instrument 18

AR .2’5.5‘{}

= -TITNESS our hands and seals, this

rety hereby agree and bind themselves to the

day of

ed in Title 50, Section 16, Code of Alabama 1940, as amended,

.o - . e

-

Alabama 1940, as amended, Recompiled 1938,
al service on said Contractor of Surety.

terms, if any funds remain due on said Contract,

ey - P

connected with the execution of said

Work by szaid Principal or Surety, shall be

eferred 1o, and the Dond For Derformance

.o be coastrued in connection therewith.
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g 4 ontr ecords of Ths Siste Highn P
i 7/ . .. periment and that inl s = %tw»ae and correci
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A % tginel bond o '

N Al 4/ copy of the o iginal bond now on file in
office of digmway Department a2t Montigomery
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IN WITNESS WIEREOF, TES STATE CF ALABAMA has caused these present

H
- hud T T o S el B
o be execuied by Z. L. Nclscn, State Tighwoy Director §
|
e T fad B ) ~ TaT 9 P | - §
. . S. Yewsll Comsiruction Co. & W. S. Newe_L, inc. i
Py ey H
{
;
I

ki

hes hereto set his hand and seal this the day and year_above W Ztten. _

State Highway Director.

l"\. :
- Titie !

W - S Mzwell Consiruciion Co. &
( }__hhs.-. Ii&'i‘impul'lu-
Comtracior

igmed, sealed and delivered & the p:-c:cr.ce of P

0 : /- : . . .
(K)/ 5{//‘ é j/'/’“”/ By (z:)//// _/ )

e i 3 ' E A b 0
The within 2nd foregeing condract is hereby approved on fhis the Z cay

I nerevy certify that I am the cust todizn of contract records of the Suat,

P - : . - e LA - . - L ) ~ . - i
Highway Depariment and thal this Is 2 trie anc COTrect ¢oby O- the original ;
contracht now on file in office of Highway Depariment at Monigomery, Al ama. |
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" SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT _ Moore Printing Co. - Bay Minette, Al

Cirewt Couwrt, Baldwin Cour:
STATE OF ALABAMA et Court, Baldwm County
' Baldwin County NOweer BB GErersenneeass

- to-appear ‘and plead, answer or-demur, within thirty days from the service hereof, to the complaint

fﬂed in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama, at Bay Minette, agalnst. . .couserrogrrrnises

. . ‘ﬁ. "". *’%311 I:!’.G-l;
.5, The. *raml&z!a Intempily. £y GOF Do $OITALF - 524 SE¥eHLIF - Defendant.....

by ----ﬂ??}ﬁ?‘é"@hﬂﬁﬁmﬂ .........................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................................... Plaintiff........
Witness my hand this......... 7 SOOI . -\ 3 SR gty X 19...48

&,f/a < «!{ Clerk
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laintiffs in suits on said bond as arovided in Tite 58, Section 16, Code of Alabama 1940, as amended,

necompxled 1938. PR SRR

BRCVIDED, further, thet said Contractar and Surety He‘eHy agree and bind themselves o the

modeof service ueqcrmec‘. in Title 50, Section 1%, Code of Alavama 1940, as amended, Necompiled 1958,

and consent that suc 4 service shall be the same as personal service on said Contractor or Surety.

+Upon tiie completion of said coatract pursuant o its terms, if any funds cemzin cue on said Contract
3 J R >
the same sr aU be ;am to bmr‘ Principal or Surety. I

The decision of said State Highway Directar upon any question connected with the execution of said
Conzract, or aay failure or delay in the prosecution of the Work by said Principal or Surety, shall be
final and conclusive.

!1

The u.arso-sm, Specifications and the Conarract hereinbefore referred to, and the Jond Tor Performence

Cf The Work e\ecmed u..ucv the provisions of Title 50, Section 15, Code of Alabama 1940, Recompiied
1958, are made 2 part of this chligation and this instrament.is to be construed in connection mefemth

A 2/&_“3 . ~ —
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TN WITNESS WHERECT, THE STATE COF ALABANA has caus ad these presants ’
to be executed DY * Z. L. Nelscn, State Highway DiTector
s W. S. Wewell Comstructicn Co. & VW. S. Newell, Inc.
, the Coniracter,
hes hereio st his hend and seal this the day and year zbove wxitten. . R
STATE OF ATABAM A, T
> - [ )d-\‘? 7
ij« s F T20 3 fws aryes
State Highway Director.
. o ‘ Title
W. S. Fewell Construciion Co. &
(:‘i ] __&L‘SA...H&Z@:LJ.‘QC-
Contracior
_Sigmed, sealed and deliver the presence of i
n Y R . .
[}
i e . ,,-,w_/ / _//_/ = £ / -
[ /\J‘//.;.. A Al 2y (-‘14’ LB :
: o /-' ‘ o L . ifember
"

/ K/,f/m 0////0) . By }_‘Z s

nroved on this the Z éay

("ovg r of Alzbama

reredy cervify that I am the custodizn of contract records of ithe State
ment and that this is a true ano. correct copy of the original
fle in office of Highway Department az Montgomery, Alabam

1
-
-

L

Highway Departin
contract now on

BY&;',?”Y//%KC/ |

T < A= z
Federal Aid Zngineer
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FLOYD SHELDON, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
V3:
W. 3. NEWELL, INC., A
Corporation, and THE TRAVELERS : AT LAW
INDEMNITY COMPANY, A Corpora-
tion, Jointly and severally,

Defendants. : CASE NO. 8 3 3 5

Come now the defendants, jolntly and severally, and

strike Pleas 4 and 5 as heretofore filed in this matter.

COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY

By:% C:QQ/Q'\

THONAS M. GALLOWAY
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS

Cr—.—v—n - ,-n- Qumnp

WA e b S I
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FLOYD SHELDON, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

)

Plaintiff, ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
) AT LAW
)

W. S. NEWELL, INC., a corpora-
tion and THE TRAVELERS

INDEMNITY COMPANY, a corporation,)
jointly and severally,

Defendants. ) CASE NO., 8335

MOTION TO PRODUCE

Comes now FLOYD SHELDON, Plaintiff herein, and moves
this Honorable Court to compel the Defendant to produce, in
advance of the trial of the above cause, which is set for trial
on November 17, 1969, the following papers or documents in their
possession or under their control, which are necessary and
material to the trial of said cause and contain evidence perti-
nent to the issues of said trial, to-wit:

1. Exhibit "A" - Bond for payment of labor, materials,
feedstuffs or supplies between W. S. Newell Construction Co.
and W. S. Newell, Inc., as principal, and The Travelers Indemnity
Company,as surety, binding themselves unto the State of Alabama
in the sum of $1,915,102.38 dated August 3, 1964.

2. Exhibit "B" - Contract dated August 3, 1964
between State of Alabama and W. S. Newell Construction Co. and
W. S. Newell, Inc. for certain material, work and labor in and
about the improvement and construction of a road in Baldwin
County known as Federal Aid Interstate Project No. 1-10-1(18)54
Prop. "MA".

3. Exhibit "C" - Letter Contract dated October 14,

1964 between W. S. Newell, Inc. and Floyd Sheldon.




-2 -

4. ZLetter from W. 8. Newell to Mr. Kenneth E.
Mathews dated October 20, 1964, including the statement in
the footnote that "this agreement is necessary for presenta-
tion to Project Engineer and does not supersede Contract of
October 14, 1964, @ $0.09 per yard for material removed by
Mr. Sheldon's drag line on 1-10-1-(18)54'A'", and signed by W.
S. Newell, President of W. S. Newell, Inc.

If you do not have the original of said letter then

produce your copy thereof.

HAMTLTON, BUTLER, RIDDICK & LATOUR

o Aonee ) Dl

///T ial Attorney for PlalntlFf

)

STATE OF ALABAMA )
' COUNTY OF MOBILE )

Before me, the undersigned authority, in and for said
County, in said State, personally appeared James W. Tarltom,
III, who being by me first duly sworn, om oath, deposes and says
that he is one of the attorneys for the Plaintiff in the above
styled cause, and as such has knowledge of the facts set out in
the foregoing Motion; that the papers or documents therein
described contain evidence pertinent to the issues in this cause,
and that they are necessary and material to a proper disposition

of this cause.
<;;2;%%Z? 4274,
/ JAMES W. TARLTON, —

Sworn to and subg:ribed befor y g% 5 gmém
b ﬁ day of W Heh
511136gn this ay o (ot o : LE@

NQfARY ?UBLICg/MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

C?RTIFECATE OF SERVICE %/7%,’ |

1 do herehy,certify that I have on ¢l e
: Y S T,

day of . ( A 15, f RS ool the
%Hﬁmﬁg?e”’ ”ﬂﬂCkaT mﬁrkiotzq
proceeding DY ;11;131':11;: he same DY ”}5 ' States mail
properly addressed th first ciass po ﬁaqe prepald.
=0 /'

AW et f

LWL




FLOYD SHELDON, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALARAMA

W. S. NEWELL, INC., a corpora-
tion and THE TRAVELERS
INDEMNITY COMPANY, a corpora-
tion, jointly and severally,

)
)
~vs- ) AT LAW
)
)

Defendants. ) CASE RO, 8335

MOTION TO ADMIT EXECUTION OF INSTRUMENTS

Comes now FLOYD SHELDON, Plaintiff herein, pursuant |
to Code of Ala., Tit. &, §380, and requests W. S. NEWELL, INC.
and THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY, Defendants herein,
jointly and severally, to admit the execution of the instru-
ments attached to the Complaint heretofore filed herein as
Exhibits "a", "B" and (", which said instruments are further
identified below, viz:

1. Exhibit A" - Bond for payment of labor, materials,
feedstuffs or supplies between W. S. Newell Construction Co.
and W. S. Newell, Inc. as principal and The Travelers Indemmity'
Company as surety binding themselves unto the State of Alszbama
in the sum of $1,915,102.38 dated August 3, 1964.

2, Exhibit "B" - Contract dated August 3, 1964
between State of Alabama and W. S. Newell Comstruction Co. and
W. S. Newell, Inc. for certain material, work and labor in
and about the improvement and construction of a road in
Baldwin County known as Federal Aid Interstate Project No.
1-10-1(18)54 Prop. "A".

3. Exhibit "C" - Letter Contract dated October 14,
1964 between W. S. Newell, Inc. and Floyd Sheldon.

4. Plaintiff further requests the Defendants, jointly

and severally, to admit the execution of a letter from W. S.




Newell to Mr. Kenneth E. Mathews dated October 20, 1964, includ-
ing the statement in the footnote that "this agreement is
necessary for presentation to Project Engineer and does not
supersede Contract of October 14, 1964, @ $0.09 per yard for
material removed by Mr. Sheldon's drag line on 1-10-1-(18)54%A'",
and signed by W. S. Newell, President of W. S. Newell, Inc., a

copy of which instrument 1s attached hereto in its entirety as

Exhibit "D".

HAMILTON, BUTLER, RIDDICK & LATOUR

D8 dRanN .
BY @///WJ /&M S

/ﬂ@ttorneys for Plaintiff
/ 0. Box 1743
./ Mobile, Alabama 36602

proceeding Dy
properly addressed,
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WiLLIAM 5 NEWELL PHONE: 262-6858
PRESIDENT - ‘

e . wW.S.NEWELL. INC.
R ; - ’ RT. &6 - BOX 186
’ ’ MONTGOMERY, ALA-BAMA

3 - P . . ¢

e - _ _ Gctober 20, 1664
M. Vawﬂpt%wﬁ. rathews,
‘ eer I
P_Department . o oL e

n...\.@u_ma " ‘
This isto advise that Y. 5. Wews1l, Inc., Fontgomery,
Alnrama, “aa rented Mr., Floyd Sneldon's "‘ ima" Drag-
Yire, as of Cetohar 15, 1964 for use on 5a:ﬁvjw
Courty Alahama project I-10-1(13)SL"A" 2t the rate .
of 23,00C.00 rer month, for remaval of materizl fhom .
plts located or this project.
VLS. Yeweldl, Ire., will fureish fuel and-pil
necessary to crerate this mackhine and vill cerry his
operators on W. 3. Wewell, Irc., resulsr payroll
untll such service 1s terminated by decispor of C . _
¥, 3. Yewell, Irc - B N LR

Yours very tr

.

' :.:_v : o . I.\'r owe 1] , ‘_DI' 5 : :’-‘.
e : ‘
W, S, Mewell, Irc. -

EXHIBIT "'D"

SN e e b ] b e
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FLOYD SHELDON, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,
V3: : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

W. S. NEWELL, INC., A

Corporation and TEE TRAVELERS : AT LAW
INDEMNITY COMPANY, A Corporatiocon,

Jjointly and severally,

Defendants. : CASE NO. 8 3 3 5

Come the defendants, jointly and severally and amend
the answer as heretofore filed in this matter by adding thereto
the following:

4. And for further answer to the complaint in this
matter the defendant W. S. Newell, Inec., a Corporation, claims
of the plaintiff $7,144.92 plus interest from the 18th day of
August 1967, which sum is due by the plaintiff to this defendant
as a result of a written agreement entered into between plaintiff
and this defendant on October 20, 1964, a copy of which is
attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof, in
which agreement the plaintiff agreed to rent his dragline to
this defendant for the sum of $3000.00 per month for the work
as set out in sald agreement. This defendant avers that it
rented the dragline for a pericd of three months but that it
paid to the plaintiff the sum of $16,144.92 which payment re-
sulted in an overpayment to the plaintiff in the amount first
set out in this count all of which this defendant claims of the
plaintiff together with interest thereon.

5. The defendant W. S. Newell, Inc., a Corporation claims
of the plaintiff $7,144.92 plus interest from the 18th day of
‘August 1967, as overpayment made by this defendant to the
plaintiff for rental of the plaintiff's dragline which dragline
this defendant rented from October 15, 1964 to January ¢, 1965,
and for the rental of which this defendant agreed to pay the

plaimiff $3000.00 per month all as set cut by written agreement




of October 20, 1964 between the plaintiff and this defendant,
a copy of which is atftached hereto, marksd Exhibit "AY and
made a part hereof. Plaintiff avers that it paid to the
plaintiff the sum of $16,144.92 which sum was in excess of the
agreed rental and for which this defen&ant here clzim the

difference plus interest.

COLLINS, GALLOWAY % MURPHY

)
B i\ 3
TEOMAS M. GALLOWAY ~=
ATTORNEYSFOR DEFENDANT

Address of plaintiff:

Please have the Sheriff serve a copy of
this upon Mr. James W. Tarlton, III, one
of the attorneys for the plaintiff whose
office is on the second floor of The
American Natlonal Bank Building in
Mobile, Alabama.
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© October 20'.1964”‘1;1

'Mr. Kenrieth E. Hathews
FProjéct Engineer
] State Hignway Department

- Loxley, Alabama

e

'Dear Sir: - '(} :,‘i}' L

(. mnis isto advise that V¥, S. Newell, Ine., Iowtgome*y,
"o Alabama, has rented M-, Floyu uhelaor‘s Tiima" Drage
line, as of Octover 15, 1964, for use on Baléwin
g County Alshame project -10-1{18)52"A“ et the rate S < s
. of £3,000.00 per meonth, for removal of material from .S

: pits jocated on this p“oject. : . S ' f

, W. 5. Newell, Inec., hill ’urrish fue'| and oil .
;. necessary to operate this machire and will carry his - ..
operators on ¥W. S. Newell, Inc., regular payroll . DRI s

;§ - untll such service is terminated by decliston of s i
g " W. S. Newell, Inc, = - _ ' o e
. S Yours very truly, . - - ﬁ

i /-c;«/z,,& b

T R TIA Newe 1 rres. : S g

///

e Floy e don, ‘
"Owrer - rag Line ,1

-
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4
|
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FLOYD SHELDON, : IN THE CIRCUIT CCURT CF

x Plaintiff,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS:

W. S. NEWELL, INC., A Corpora-

tion and THE TRAVELERS : AT LAW
INDEMNITY COMPANY, A Corpora-

tion, jointly and severally,

Defendants. : CASE NO.

Come the defendants, jointly and severally, and for
answer to the complaint as heretofore filed in this matter
say as follows:.

1. The defendants, jointly and severally, deny the
2llegations of the complaint.

2. The defendant W. S. Newell, Inc., a Corporaticn
1s not indebted to fhe plaintiff.

3. The defendant The Travelers Indemnity Company, a

Corporation is not indebted to the plaintiff.

COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY

SR IWAY/

TBOMAS M. GALLOWAY =
ATTORNEYS FOR DbFENDANTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVIGE
1 do hefs;c:-*i‘y: ot 1 have o i An sk B

dev o™ "‘é‘s, senvad 2 copy of
the {nregcing plaodd fing on sounzel for ol
partizs o this procssaing by maiiing the

seme by Unitad Statos Ml pranerly ads

gresscd, and fir

ol eiess pouligh presd
‘ Lgﬁxﬁ%
i




FLOYD SHELDON, )  IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, )  BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
-vs- ) AT LAW

W. S, NEWELL, INC., a corpora- )
tion and THE TRAVELERS
INDEMNITY COMPANY, a corpora- )}
tion, jointly and severally,

Defendants. ) CASE WO, S 339

COUNT ONE

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendants, Five Thousand
Fifty-four and 96/100 Dollars ($5,054.96) plus intérest and
éttorney’s fees as damages for fhe breach of the condition of a
bond made by the Defendants, W. S. Newell, Inc., as Principal
and The Travelers indemnity Company, as Surety, payable unto the
State of Alabama in the sum of $1,915,102.38, a copy of which
said bond is attached hereto as'Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof,
which said bond was to guarantee prompt éa&ment for those persons
supplying W. S. Newell, Inc., Defendant herein with labor,
materials, feed-stuffs or suppiies for or in the prosecution of
the work provided for in a contract dated August 3, 1964 by and
between W. S. Newell, Inc., Defendant herein and The State of
Alabama, a copy of which said contract is marked Exhibit "B",
attached hereto and made a part hereof. Plaintiff avers thét on
the, to-wit, l4th day of October, 1964, he entered into a
written contract with W. S. Newell, Inc. for work and labor to
be performed by Plaintiff for the Defendant, W. S. Newell, Imec.
on highway construction in Baldwin éounty, Alabama and more
particularly described as Federal Aid Interstate Project No.
1-10-1(18)54, a copy of which contract is marked Exhibit "'CY
and attacﬁed hereto and made a part hereof. Plaintiff fuftﬁer

avers that pursuant to his contract with the Defendant, W. S.

Newell, Inc. and attached hereto as Exhibit "'C", Plaintiff
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removed and furnished to said Defendant a total of, to-wit,
235,540 yards of material which were removed by Plaintiff's drag
line for which there is a balance due of $5,054.96, said work and
labor having been furnished by Plaintiff to said Defendant from
and during the period of, to-wit, October 15, 1964 through
January 9, 1965.

Plaintiff avers that the contract attached hereto as
Exhibit "B" has been completed and that the State of Alabama made
its final settlement with W. S. Newell, Inc. on the Federal Aid
Interstate Project No. 1-10-1(18)54, Baldwin County on, to-wit,
October 2, 1967.

Plaintiff avers that he did give notice as required by
Code of Ala., Tit. 50, §16 to the Defendant, The Travelers
Indemnity Company, said notice having been sent to said Defendant
by registered mail, return receipt requested, on June 14, 1968.

Plaintiff avers that he had demanded payment from
Defendants of said amounts due him which said demand was refused.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims of the Defendants, the sum
of Five Thousand Fifty-four and 96/100 Dollars ($5,054.96) plus
interest since February 1, 1965 and a reasomable attorney's fee

all as provided for by Tit. 50, §16, Code of Ala. 1940 as amended.

HAMILTON, DENNISTON, BUTLER & RIDDICK

BY %ﬂ&aﬂ/&;ﬂ% 4

~ Attorneys for Plalntlff
Plaintiff respectfully demands trial by jury.

HAMILTON, DENNISTON, BUTLER & RIDDICK

@Wm 4/ % /f
J

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Defendants may be served
by serving:

H. R. Nelson, State Highway Director
Montgomery, Alabama

SEP 20 168
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BOWD FOR
PAYMENT OF |
LABOR, MATERIALS, FEED-STUFFS OR SUPFLES

STATE OF ATASARTA,
MONTGOMERY COUNTE.

Tr.". S. ?TE*‘D'” Co:‘ tric

Wewall Tne M Alahama , 88 I-'*-;ncrw"' and

LIRS IMDEMNITY COMPANY

PR

a2 inws ol the Siatz Q Canmagiicy:

-:;'::. i Pam 7 zFu P SRS S 53
Surety, are held and Srmiy bound unto the STATE CF AL ATATAMA, in the pensl suxm
Crme rhilion mins m.:wmef" reen thoussnd
- - RO S S et 20
of one hundred iwo and ;8/100 Dollars (S 1,615,102.38 5,

for the payment of which sum, well and truly o be made, we hersby bind ourseives, our
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and 2ssigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hersunio set our hands snd affixed our seals,
2 . A
this 3 - day of ‘_,//.//C-—(T/SL/._,,T- 18 _é}{
g
PROVIDED, SOWETVER, thaet the condition of this obligation is such that wheress
: W, S, Newell Construction Co. &

the above bornd W S, Newell, Inc.
have this dsy entered into a Contract with the said STATE OF ATABADIA, for the

building of 12.171 miles of read in Balcdwin
4 T-10-1{18)5h

County ___, known ss.federal Aid Interstate Project No._fr0P. "AT

Located  frem Wilcox Road =2a2st to the Florida State Line on I-1i0

, & copy of which

NOW, TEEREFOES, in U he avent that said _H. S, Newell, Ine.
2g such Coniracior s’m i3 r*‘o*ﬂﬁt’ly moke payment to all persons supplying him or them
with laborz, ma:,ehu.z feed-stufle, or su ipplies for or in the p‘"OSECLulOIl of the Work pro-
vided for in said Cont :"t, then this obhws EIO“ shall be nulil 2nd void and of no effect, oth-
2

erwise to remain and b

W 5., ¥ewell Comsitruct v:x.on Ce.
PROVIDED, further, in the event that the said W. S. Newell, Tnc.

as such Contractor shall £21i o tazke
ayment o all persons supplving him or them with labor, materisls, fmr? sinfs,
» or in the prosecution of the work provided for in such conizact, the atove

o A Rt Unveerrs maomniy Company
bound o
7T L5 R e R s e e ) £ uc? I ial £ i i
25 Surety shall be Habls for tne Doy meant of such labor, materials, feed-stufls or suppies
U & | s L v 3 3 Th s 3
and for the payment of reasonadle etiomey’s lees incurred by successful claimanis or

nid (ant + 3a haereto attached : T e X . B b
anid Contreet i 0erplo ANTACHLELG. v mmin il i o Toron Tl S;..,K_ﬂe,;eﬂwc,cjﬁt, e Ra vt ce o P :
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plaintiffs in suits on said bond as provided in Title 50, Section 16, Code of Alabama 1940, as amernded,
’{ecompiled 1938, e et T

reby agree and bind themselves to the

o in Title 50, Section 16, Code of Alabama 1940, as amended, Decompiled 1958,

. mode’ of service describ
“and con smt :‘ﬁat suc“ service shall be the same as personal sery 1ce on sam Contractor or Su':etv

mrletion of said contract pursuant to its terms, 1 if any § ci remam du.. on said Cont;act _

Principal or Serety. T : _
. PR SO T A i
;

DROVIGED, furt‘qer that s2id Contractor and Quren he

;Upén the co
the same srail b-= pam to said

ghway Director upon any question connected with the execution of said

TE*e decision of q"xd Srare Hig
ecution of e Work by said Principal or Surety, shall be

Contract, or any failure or delay in the pros
final and conclusive.

The aropo-:'*l Specﬁxmtlo“s ané the Contract hereinbetore referred to, and the Dond ¥or Performance
Cf The To.l». execured under the srevisions of Tite 50, Section 16, Code of Alabama 1940, Recompiled
1958, are rade a part of this owhzanon and this instrument.is 0 be construed in conaection therewith.

: _é_fi{. fay ¢ néxx //J_A_:? .19 e

:.'.WITN.‘ESS our Hands and seals, this. —— day of ;
: L as 4= /5/‘;///:{4'{ (owsr Lo 1. s)
co ﬂy-gﬁM%i7wzww¢/ %
SR _ . [x/ S/Aé// ﬁf’lL ’rf’/d P
. f%y /7'0' ) fere” |
{Surety) ‘ '
e T N ~ The Trayelars lndamalty Company

- . L Ix)
. ~Countersizned by Alabana Resident By7 O 3 i
’ : ¥ T _________é( : {"} Q . i .:( <2 :
7 .'/ b L . j; STORNEY-IN-FACT :
i i £ r < z - . :
. Y : T
S Jame / I .

_ - i o T hereby certify that I am the custodian of
///4/ ) 72/{ S i C//" 3 contract records of the State Highway De-
L E A < L Z( . opartment and th
: » an at this is 2 true and correct
A4 d{ess / copy of the original bond now on file in
office of Highway Department at Montgomery
Alabama.. ' ’

; L BY/”DX@Z/

Federal Aig Engineei'/') :
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THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this z2 = day of J—j’/""‘i/ —

One Thousand Nine Hundrad and. .. sl T ;’—'d_z.w/ , by and between the
rd
F{qTATE OF ALARAMA, perty of the first part (hereinafier called the State) and
SR ATt Y Canatriotion O 2 '
. 3, Newmell LONSUINICLLOL W, & X
W. 8. Hewsll. Inc.. Monbecomery. £is. party of the secord part
- ) h ] AT T Lann
(hereinafter calied Contractor), WIINESSETH:

1
WHEREAS, the State desires the improvement 2nd consiraction of & certein road
herainafter more particularly desoribed, and the Coniracior desires to furnish zud de-
Hverall the material and to do and perform aliihe work.end labor for the szid purpose;

i}
ot

NOW, THEREFCRE, In ennsideration of the premises, the mulual covenants herel
containad and the sum of one dollar (31.00} by each of the parties to the other I
paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the parties herelo agree as follows:
material 2nd

1. The Coniractor prowises and agrees o furnish and deliver gll the
labor required to De furnished and delivered, done

to do zné perform all the work and i

and performed in and about the improvement and consiruction of a road In

Baldwin Count ¥, lmown as_rFederal Aid Tntersiate Project Number

I-.lo_" {1 8‘% 5_: - S -
—-=v s ) r 2= - o v -
Pran, A some to be s eonctructing the Grading ang Trainzze from Wilgox Boad

ezst to the Fiorids Stete Line on I-10, Tensth - 12,371 miles -
in strict smd entire conformity with the provisions of the Contract, and the Notice to
Contractors and the Proposal, and the Plans and Specifications (including Specizl Provi-
sions) prepared {or approveld) oY the State Highway Director (or an Assistant En-
gineer), the originals of T nich are on file in the office of the State Highway Department,
‘and which sz2id Plans and Specifications 2nd the Netice to Contraclors and the Proposal
are hereby made 2 part of this Agresment as fully 2nd to Toe sameeffect 23 if the same
had been set forth at length in the body of this Agrecment.

Work, when com-

[w P

2 The Stzte agrees and nromises fo pay bo the Contrachor for sal

pleted in sceordance with the Provisions of this Conirect, the price 28 geo forth in the
TR, Three miliion.eigbt hundred thdriy

-
I,

said Proposel, emounting approximately 1. Thousand two hundred four and 76/300

- H o . w wow - - .
dollars (5.3:830,200.76. ), payments to be made as proviced in said Specifeations
upon presentation of the proper cortificates of the State Higaway Director or his rep-

reseniatives and upen the terms set forth inth s2id Specifications and pursuant to the
terms of this Conirzct. :

2. The szid work shall be done in accordance with the laws of the Stat
under the direct suparvision, and to +he entire satisfaction of
Director, subject at all times to the inspec
tary cfCommerce, or his agents, and in az
pursuant 1o the Federal Highway Act an

and or supplemeniary thereio.

N
e e ]

St B
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IN WITNESS WHEREST, THE STATE COF ALABAMA has causad these presents

*  H. L. Nelson, State Highwey Dirsctor

to be executed by

W. S. Newell Comstruction Co. & W. S. ¥ewell, Inc.

and

, the Contractor,

has hereto set his hand and seal this the day and year abcrve W*'ztten T
STATE OF ALABAMA,
By i}’jﬁ _'..._J}’ﬁ —"Q'M

State Highway Director.
Titie ,
W. S. Newell Construction Co. &

(Xs _._.szl... S.l. I‘Ie.d.e.l.., A’lc *
Contracior

‘ ngned sezled and delivered t the presence of

x) v f// / /J./:// »/ | ' By ('sz:) ////) o ,,(,/
el / ‘ C o Me‘nber of r

i

A

apv = - - - » - p——
The within and foregoing contract is hereby approved on ihis the ﬁ éay

/ J’C/’M? oo o aaflaci

- Governor of Alabama

I hereby certify that T am the custodian of contract records of the State
Highway Department and that this is a true and correct copy of the original
contract now on file in office of Highway Department at Montgomery, Alabama.

BYL o 64 oty

Federal Aid Engineer

i
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SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

.; Moore Printing Co. - Bay Minette, Ala.

; . " Circuit Court, Ba}dwm Couni:y
STATE OF ALABAMA o e
Baldwin County No 335

e R AL T L L R EVe Ler s

-~ to.appear.and. plead, .answer or demur, within thirty days from the service hereof, to the complaint

filed in the Cirenit Court of Baldwin County, Stat_:e of Alabama,

at Bay Minette, against.... .. S,.. Newell Ine. 3




................................................................................
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Page.ccoeeeneiiinns

STATE OF ALABAMA
Baldwin County :

CIRCUIT COURT.

FLOYD SHELDON

:’Plaiutiffs f

.

Vs,

W. S, NEWELL, INC a corp.

...........................................................................

4, TED BRAVELRE anprFI IS

SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

Filed w7200 v . 19.88
M. 8.1Rutler St of Monigomery
................................................................ Clerk

Louniy, Alobasa, Cloiia $1.50 sach” fer

serving - process(eal ;:xad $1.00
iraval oxpensa on euch of . -

process(as) or a totel of-

- Deputy Sherlff :

.........................................................................

Plaint_i_ff's Attorney

RECEIVED v oppcn

Defendant lives at

..............................

_ Hamilton, Denniston, Butler & Riddick , / J/
| ’ S 7% A7, /(f g? ,,,,,,, , Sheriff'

...........................................................................

Defendant's Attorney

...................................

n,/zd:‘ WZ/A/% 6'/“‘1"7{'—‘_‘\" Députy Sheriff




COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

8958 DAUPHIN STREET

MOBILE, ALABAMA 36604

FRED G, COLLINS P, O, BoX 4492
THOMAS M, GALLOWAY TELEPHONE
M, THOMAS MURPHY (1924-1956) January 28 5 19 69 432-0568
<JAMES H, LACKEY AREA CODE Z05

Mrs. Alice Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court

Baldwin Ccunty Court House
Bay Minette, Alzbama

Re: Floyd Sheldon
Vs: W. S. Newell, Inc., et al
Case No. 8,335
Dear Mrs. Duck:
I enclose herewith an amended answer in this matter.
This case is set Ffor February 6, and althcugh I am sending
g copy of this answer to Mr. Tarlton, the attorney for the
plaintiff, it is necessary that a copy of same be served
upon him by the Sheriff.

Would you please file this answer and also ask the
Sheriff to serve same.

Thank you very much.
Very truly yours,

COLLINS, GALLOWAY % MURPHY

By = —— Lv@ )QM&-

Thémas M. Gallotﬁy -

TMG/fs
Encls:




FLOYD SHELDON, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS:

W. S. NEWELL, INC., A

Corporation and THE TRAVELERS : AT LAW
IHDEMNITY COMPANY, A Corpora-

ticn, jointly and severally,

Defendants. : CASE NO. 8 3 3 5

" ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES

Comes now the defendant W. L. Newell, Inc., and for
answer tec infterrcgatories heretofore propcunded says as follows:

1. W. 8. Newell, Inc., Route 6, Box 186, Montgomery,

Alabama.
(b) Yes.
(d) Corporation.
(f) August 1, 1961, Montgomery, Alabama.
(g) Road construction.
2. Yes.

3. Yes, but this was changed by contract of October

ey
\.

20, 196L.
4. (a) VYes.

(o) Yes.
“(c) Yes.
5. f{a) No.

6. {a) Approximately 500 feet south of Station 1238+00.
(b) 17 ' x 417°'.
(c} Sand.
(é) Dragline, Caterpillar 631 scrapers and Euclid
bottom dumps.
(e) Octcber and November 196&.
(f) 56,120 cubic yards.

(g) Not kncwn.

(h) Cross section measurement.

MAY 8 1959

LGE . DUCK g5




(i) No determination per day was made tut was done
on a monthly basdls. Not done by just one person
but several people involved each time. Kenneth
Matthews in charge of job as Project Engineer.
(2) DNo.

(3) State Highway Department, Grove Hill, Alabama.
(4) No.
(5) No only monthly records.
(6) State Highway Department, Mobile, Alabama.
{(7) Do not have these.
(8) Never given copy of records by the State
only totals for pit.
(Jy (1) No.
{(2) No.
(4) Not known.
(k) (1) Yes.
(2) Yes.
(3) Yes.
{(4) Destroyed.
(5) P. 0. Box 33, Millers Ferry, Alabama.
(6) Do not have them. |
{7) Destroyed after final settlement of job with
the stae.

(1) (1) E. 8. Garrison. Not living died February 1969.

(2) No.
{3) No.

(m) (1) Euclid 17 yard Bottom Dumps. Caterpillar Model
631 scrapers also used but are not considered
trucks.

(2) Purchased at auction.

(3) Struck measure 17 cubic yards, heaped 3:1 slope
20 cubic yards for Euclids.

(4) No.




(n) (1) No.
(o) (1) $5,050.8¢.

(2) $3,616.43.

(3) Wages - $1,257.31, Fuel, etc. $177.06.

(4) (a) E. E. Garrison.

(b) E. S. Garrison.

{5) Died February 1969.

{(6) Yes.

(7) (a) State Highway Department.

(b) Not known.

{¢) Not known.

(e) Not‘known if verified.
(p) Yes.
(g) (1) W. 8. Newell, Inc.

(2) Caterpillar 631 scraper.

(3) October and November 1964,

(4) 41,666 cubic yards.

(5) Nof kept on daily basis.

(6) Cross section measurements.

(7) No determination per day was made but was done
on a monthly basis. Not done by just one person
but several pecople involved each time. Kenneth
Matthews in charge of job as project engineer.
(b)) No.

(¢) State Highway Department, Grove Hill,
Alabama.

(d) No.

(e) No, oniy monthly records.

(f) State Highway Department, Mobile, Alabama.

(h) Never given copy of records by The State

only total for pit.




(8) (a) No.

{(b) No.
(d) Not known.
(9) (a) VYes.
{b) Yes.
(¢) Yes.
(d) Destroyed.
(e} P.C. Box 33, Millers Ferry, Alabama.
(g) Destroyed after Tinal settlement of job
with the state.
(10) {(a) E. 8. Garrison. He died February 1969.
(b) No.
(¢) No.
(11) (a) Caterpillar 631 scrapers used are not
considered trucks.
(b} Burford Egquipment Company, Montgomery, Ala.
(c) Caterpillar 531 scraper - struck 21 cubic
yards. Heaped 30 cubic yards.
(d) Net built up.
(12) (a) Yes.
(b) Scraper has more capacity than bottom dump.

7. Due to the fact that a number of answers relative to

this question are exactly the same as answers to question 6 the

same have nol again been set out unless different.

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

(£)

200 feet right of station 1258+00.

5.2 acres.

Sand.

Dragline and Euclid Bottom dumps.

Ne record of exact dates - month of November 1664

and December 1G64.

57,505 cubic yards.




(o) (1) $5,175.45.

(2) Qur records show decuctions combined for
pits #4 and #5 and we are unable tc separate
according to pits.

(p) No.

8. Due to the fact that a number of answers rdative to
this question are exactly the same as answers to question 6 the
same have not again been set out unless cifferent.

(a) 280 feet right of station 1277+50.

(b) 6.7 acres.

{¢) Sand.

(d) Dragline, Caterpillar 631 scrapers and Euclid

Bottom Dumps.

(e) Exact dates not known. December 1964 and

January 1965.

(f) 65,763 cubic yards
(o) (1) $5,918.67.

(2) Our records show deductions combined for
pits #4 and #5 and we are unable to separate
according to pits.

{(p) Yes.
{g) (1) W. S. Newell, Inc.

(2) Caterpillar 631 scrapers.

(3) December 1964 and January 1965.

(4) 95,005 cubic yards.

(11) {(a) Caterpillar 631 scrapers used are not

considered trucks.
(b) Burford Equipment Co., Montgomery, Ala.
(¢} Struck 21 cublc yards

Heaped 30 cubic yards

(d) ©Not built up.




9.

10.
1.
i2.
13.

14,
15.

16.

(12) {(a) Yes.

(b) Scraperhas more capacity than a bottem

dump .

E. 8. Garrison, Died February 1969.

No.
# 4.
Records not kept on dsily basis for cubic yards.
Pit #20 - 97,786
Pit # 4 = 57,505
Pit # 5 -160,768
Sheldon paid $16,144.92.
(a) Pit #20 and Pit #5.
(b) Records not kept on & daily basis for cublc yards.
(¢c) Yes.
(a) State has these records.
(b) State has these records.
{c¢) Yes.
(2} (a) Made by a number of state employees.

(b) One is now an employee, David Najors.

(¢) Teotal cubic yards removed by plaintiff
ancd total cubic yards removed by
defendant each month,

(d) We can't locate records showing cuble yards
removed for periods ending 11-13-64;
12-13-64 and 1-6~-65. We do have a letter
showing total cubic yards removed and enclose
cCopy .

(e) We have original letter stating the total
cubic yards removed in our Montgomery office
files.

(f) Copy attached.




(d) Pit #20 56,120

Pit # 5 65,763
(e} $10,969.47.
(£} No.

17. (a) No.
{b) HNo.
18. XNo.

19. See attached however final contract was on monthly

basis.

W. S. NEWELL, INC.

- )
By: ,7Z£§i ;/,A£¢»<¢~

/

STATE OF ALABAMA:
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY:
Before me thewdersigned authority in and for sald State

and County, personally appeared W S. Newell , who

is known to me individually andéd as President of W. S. Newell,

Inc., who upon cath deposes and says that the answers to the
foregoing interrcgatories are To his best knowledge, information

and belief true and correct.

Sworn and subscribed to before me on this the 25th day

of April | , 1969.

/ =
§ﬁ7iéﬁ3£4¢ <§i ézi/ézﬂfcéaz

Notary Eubli;,fMontgomery County, Alabama.

B CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby cortify that [ have on tus, 4

day of cz.7 187
the foregeing ©o g oo
pertics ta by
same by Units
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WILLIAM S, NEWELL PHONE: 262-6858
PRESIDENT :

W. S, NEWELL, INC.
RT.& - BOX 186
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA
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FLOYD SHELDON, ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

~vg- ), AT LAW

W. S. NEWELL, INC., a )

Corporation and THE TRAVELERS

INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Corpora- )

tion, jointly and severally,
Defendants. ) CASE NO. 8,335

INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above styled cause, and
desiring the testimony of W. S. Newell, Inc., Defendant herein,
propounds the following interrogatories to be answered separately
and severally in the manner and form provided by law, viz:

1 (a) State your correct name and business address.

(b) 1Is your name correctly stated in the Complaint
filed in this cause.

(¢) 1If you state that your correct name is not
correctly stated, then state the correct mname that you could be
designated as a party plaintiff or a party defendant in an
action at law;

(1) At the time the matters and things made
the basis of this suit occurred;

(2) At the time you answer these interroga-
tories.

(3) At the time the suit herein was filed.

(d) State whether you are a person, firm or

corporation.

(e) If you state you are a partnership, then
state the name of each and every partner composing said partner-
ship, and the name under which the partnership does business.
(f) 1If you state that you are a corporation, state

on what date you were incorporated and what place.
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(g) State what business, or businesses you were
engaged in, from, to-wit, August 3, 1964 to and including the
15th day of February, 1965.

2, Did you on or about August 3, 1964 execute a
contract with the State of Alabama to perform certain work on
Federal Aid Interstate Project No. 1-10-1(18) 54 in Baldwin
County, Alabama, a copy of which said contract was attrached as
Exhibit B to the Complaint heretofore filed herein?

3. Did you on or about October 14, 1964 execute a
written contract with Plaintiff, Floyd Sheldon, whereby Floyd
Sheldon was to be paid the sum of $.09 per cubic vard for the
total yardage which his drag line removed from the portion of
the pits in which he operated, a copy of which said contract
was attached as Exhibit C to the Complaint heretofore filed
herein?

4. Was the drag line of Plaintiff used in the follow-
ing pits?

(a) Pit #20

(b) Pit #4

(c) Pit #5

5. (a) Was the drag line for Plaintiff used in any
other pits than mentioned in the preceding question?

(b) If your answer to the foregoing interrogatory
is in the affirmative, please state which additional pits said
drag line operated.

6. 1In regard to pit #20, please state the following:

(a) Where said pit was located.

(b) The dimension of said pit.

(¢) The nature or substance of material removed

from this pit.
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(d) How the material was removed from this pit.
(e) The inclusive dates on which Plaintiff’'s
drag line operated on this pit.
(f) The total number of cubic yards removed by
Plaintiff's drag line from this pit.
(g) The total mumber of cubic yards removed per
day.
(h) How the number of cubic yards removed was
determined.
(1) (1) Who made the determination of how many
cubic yards were removed per day?
(2) Was this person an employee of yours at
that time?
(3) What is the present address of said
person? |
(4) 1Is said person presently an employee of
yours?
(5) Was a daily record of the number of cubic
yvards removed from said pit by said person maintained?
(6) Where are said records presently located?
(7) Please attach a copy of said records if
you will do so without the necessity of Plaintiff filing a Motion
to Produce said records.
(8) 1If you do not have a copy of said records,
please explain what happened to them.
(j) (1) Was Carroll Carlton your superintemdent
at this pit?
(2) Did he maintain a daily count of the
number of cubic yards removed from this pit?

(3) 1If your answer to the preceding interrog-

atory is in the affirmative, where are such records located at




this time.

(4) What is Carroll Carlton's present address?

(k) (1) Was John Rogers your superintendent on

this job?

(2) Did he keep a load count on all jobs?

(3) Did he keep a daily load count on this
job?

(4) Where are said records located at this
time?

(5) What is the present address of John Rogers?

(6) Please attach a copy of said records main-
tained by John Rogers if you will do so without a Motion to
Produce being filed by Plaintiff.

(7) If you do not have said records, please
indicate what happened to them.

(1) (1) Please state the name of your office
manager on said job and if he is still an employee of yours.

(2} Did he check the daily load count with
Plaintiff herein on this pit?

(3) Did he maintain records of the load count
on this pit?

(4) 1If your answer to the foregoing question
is in the affirmative, please state where said records are
located.

(5) Please attach a copy of said records to

your answer if you will do so without a Motiom to Produce being

filed.

(6) If you do not have a copy of said records,

please explain why not.
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(m) (1) What type trucks were used to haul said
sand or other material from this pit?

(2) TFrom where were said trucks obtained?

(3) What was the load capacity of these trucks?

(4) Was the load capacity on the sand removed
from this pit by these trucks modified by building up the sides
of the trucks in any manner.

(n) (1) Was the cubic yardage per load of sand re-
moved from this pit different from the cubic yardage per load re-
moved from pit #4 and 57

(2) 1If your answer to the foregoing is in the
affirmative, please explain the reason for the difference.

(o) 1In connection with the amount of money paid to
Plaintiff by you or earned by Plaintiff for sand or other material
removed from this pit only, please state:

(1) The total amount of cash for which Plain-
tiff was credited by you for sand or other material removed from
this pit before any deductions for expenses, etc.

(2) The total amount of cash paid by you to
Plaintiff for sand or other material removed from this pit after
any deductions for expenses, etc.

(3) Please itemize what deductions you made
before making payment to Plaintiff for sand or other material
removed from this pit by Plaintiff.

(4) Who made the determination of how much
money Plaintiff was entitled to be paid for on sand or other
material removed from this pit.

(a) Before deductions for expenses, etc.
(b) After deductions for expenses, etc.

(5) Please state the name and present address
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of the person named in the preceding interrogatory.

(6) Was salid person furnished a written record
or report of the number of cubic yards of sand or other material
removed from this pit by Plaintiff.

(7) If your answer to the foregoing interrog-
atory 1s in the affirmative, please state:

(a) From whom did said person acquire
this report.

(b) Where said report is at the present
time.

(c) 1If you did not retain a copy of
said report, please explain what happened to it.

(d) Please attach a copy of said report
or memorandum to your answer if you will do so without the
necessity of Plaintiff filing a Motion to Produce.

(e) Was this written record verified
with Plaintiff prior to payment? If so, please give the names
and present addresses of each person who verified the records with
Plaintiff.

(p) Was any material removed from this pit by any
person other than Plaintiff's drag line?

(q9) If your answer to the preceding interrogatory
is in the affirmative, please state:

(1) Who else worked said pit? }
(2) The method by which said material was |
removed.

(3) The inclusive dates on which said

material was removed.

(4) The total number of cubic yards removed
by said method.

(5) The total number of cubic yards removed




each day.
(6) How the number of cubic yards removed
were determined.
(7) (a) Who made the determination of how
many cubic yards were removed per day?
(b) Was this person an employee of yours
at this time?
(c) What is the present address of
said person?
(d) 1Is this person presently an employee
of yours?
(e) Was a daily record of the number of
cubic yards removed from said pit by said person maintained?
(£) Where are said records presently
located?
(g) Please attach a copy of said records
if you will do so without the necessity of Plaintiff filing a
Motion to Produce said records.
(h) If you do not have a copy of said
records, please explain what happened to them.
(8) (a) Wwas Cﬁrroll Carlton your superin-
tendent at this pit?
(b) Did he maintain a count each day?
(¢) If your answer to the preceding in-
terrogatory 1s in the affirmative, where are such records
located at this time.
(d) What is Carroll Carlton's present
address?
(9) (a) Was John Rogers your superintendent

on this job?
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(b) Did he keep a load count on all jbs?

(¢) Did he keep a daily load count on

this job?

(d) Where are said records located at
this time?

(e) What is the present address oZf John
Rogers?

(f) Please attach a copy of said records
maintained by John Rogers if you will do so without a Motion to
Produce being filed by Plaintiff.

(g) If you do not have said records,
please indicate what happened to them.

(10) (a) Please state the name of your office.
manager on sald job and if he is still an employee of yours.

(b) Did he check the daily load count
with Plaintiff herein on this pit?

(¢} Did he maintain records of the load
count on this pit?

(d) If your answer to the foregoing
question is in the affirmative, please state where said records
are located.

(e) Please attach a copy of said records
to your answer if you will do so without a Motion to Produce
being filed.

(f) 1If you do not have a copy of said
records, please explain why not.

(11) (&) What type trucks were used to haul
said sand or other material from this pit?

(b) From where were said trucks obtained?

(¢} What was the load capacity of these

trucks?
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(d) Was the load capacity on the sand
removed from this pit by these trucks modified by building up
the sides of the tfucks in any manner.

(12) (a) Was the cubic yardage per load of
sand removed from this pit different from the cubic yardage per
load removed by Plaintiff from this pit?

(b) 1If your answer to the foregoing is
in the affirmative, please explain the reasor for the difference.

7. 1In regard to pit #4, please state the following:

(a) Where said pit was located.

(b) The dimension of said pit.

(c¢) The nature or substance of material removed
from this pit.

(d) How the material was removed from this pit.

(e) The inclusive dates on which Plaintiff's
drag line operated on this pit.

(f) The total number of cubic yards removed by
Plaintiff's drag line from this pit.

(g) The total number of cubic yards removed per
day.

(h) How the number of cubic yards removed was
determined.

(i) (1) Who made the determination of how many
cubic yards were removed per day?

(2) Was this person an employee of yours at
that time?

(3) What is the present address of said
person?

(4) 1Is said person presently an employee of

yours?




- 10 -

(5) Was a daily record of the number of cubic
yards removed from said pit by said person maintained?

(6) Where are said records presently located?

(7) Please attach a copy of said records if
you will do so without the necessity of Plaintiff filing a Motiomn
to Produce said recoxrds.

(8) If you do not have a copy of said records,
please explain what happened to them.

(3 (1) Was Carroll Carlton your superintendent

at this pit?

(2) Did he maintain a daily count of the
number of cubic yards removed from this pit?

(3) 1If your answer to the preceding interrog-
atory is in the affirmative, where are such records located at
this time.

(4) What is Carroll Carlton's present address?

(k) (1) Was John Rogers your superintendent on

this job?

(2) Did he keep a load count on all jobs?

(3) Did he keep a daily load count on this
job?

(4) Where are said records located at this
time?

(5) What is the present address of John Rogers?
(6) Please attach a copy of said records main-
tained by John Rogers if you will do so without a Motion to

Produce being filed by Plaintiff.

(7) If you do not have said records, please
indicate what happened to them.
(1) (1) Please state the name of your office

manager on said job and if he is still an employee of yours.
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(2) Did he check the daily load count with
Plaintiff herein on this pit?

(3) Did he maintain records of the load count
on this pit?

(4) 1If your answer to the foregoing gquestion
is in the affirmative, please state where said records ars
located.

(5) Please attach a copy of said records to
your answer 1f you will do so without a Motion to Produce being
filed.

(6) If you do not have a copy of said recoxds,
please explain why not.

(m) (1) What type trucks were used to haul said
sand or other material from this pit?

(2) From where were said trucks obtained?

(3) What was the load capacity of these trucks?

(4) Was the load capacity on the sand removed
from this pit by these trucks modified by building up the sides
of the trucks in any manner.

(n) (1) Was the cubic yardage per load of sand re-
moved from this pit different from the cubic yardage per load re-
moved from pit #20 and 57

(2) T1If your answer to the foregoing is in the
affirmative, please explain the reason for the difference.

(o) In connection with the amount of money paid to
Plaintiff by you or earned by Plaintiff for sand or other material
removed from this pit only, please state:

(1) The total amount of cash for which Plain-
tiff was credited by you for sand or othexr material removed from

this pit before any deductions for expenses, etc.
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(2) The total amount of cash paid by you to
Plaintiff for sand or other material removed from this pit after
any deductions for expenses, etc.

(3) Please itemize what deductions you made
before making payment to Plaintiff for sand or other material
removed from this pit by Plaintiff.

(4) Who made the determination of how much
money Plaintiff was entitled to be paid for on sand or other
material removed from this pit.

(a) Before deductions for expenses, etc.
(b) After deductioms for expenses, etc.

(5) Please state the name and present address
of the person named in the preceding interrogatory.

(6) Was said person furnished a writtenm record
or report of the number of cubic yards of sand or other material
removed from this pit by Plaintiff.

(7) 1If your answer to the foregoing interrog-
atory is in the affirmative, please state:

(a) From whom did said person acquire
this report.

(b) Where said report is at the present
time.

(¢) 1If you did not retain a copy of
said report, please explain what happened to it.

(d) Please attach a copy of said report
or memorandum to your answer if you will do so without the

necessity of Plaintiff filing a Motion to Produce.

(e) Was this written record verified

with Plaintiff prior to payment? If so, please glve the names
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and present addresses of each person who verified the records with
Plaintiff.
(p) Was any material removed from this pit by any
person other than Plaintiff's drag line?
(q) 1If your answer to the preceding interrogatory
is in the affirmative, please state:
(1) Who elge worked said pit?
(2) The method by which said material was
removed.
(3) The inclusive dates on which said
material was removed.
(4) The total number of cubic yards removed
by said method.
(5) The total number of cubic yards removed
each day.
(6) How the number of cubic yards removed
were determined.
(7)Y (a) Who made the determination of how
many cubic yards were removed per day?
(b) Was this person an employee of yours
at this time?
{(¢) What is the present address of said
person?
(d) 1Is this person presently an employee
of yours?
(e) Was a daily record of the number of
cubic yards removed from said pit by said person maintained?
(£) Where are said records presently
located?
(g) Please attach a copy of said records

if you will do so without the necessity of Plaintiff filing a
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Motion to Produce said records.

(h) If you do not have a copy of said
records, please explain what happened tothem.

(8) (a) Was Carroll Carlton your superin-
tendent at this pit?

(b) Did he maintain a count each day?

(c) 1If your answer to the preceding in-
terrogatory is in the affirmative, where are such records
located at this time.

(d) What is Carroll Carlton's present
address?

(9) (a) Was John Rogers your superintendent
on this job?

(b) Did he keep a load count on all jobs?

(¢) Did he keep a daily load count on
this job?

(@) Where are said records located at
this time?

(e) What is the present address of John
Rogers?

(f) Please attach a copy of said records
maintained by John Rogers if you will do so without a Motion to
Produce being filed by Plaintiff.

(g) If you do not have said records,
please indicate what happened to them.

(10) (a) ©Please state the name of your office
manager on said job and if he is still an employee of yours.

(b) Did he check the daily load count
with Plaintiff herein on this pit?

(c) Did he maintain records of the load
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count on this pit?

(d) 1If your answer to the foregoing
question is in the affirmative, please state where said records
are located.

(e) Please attach a copy of said records
to your answer if you will do so without a Motion to Produce
being filed.

(£) If you do not have a copy of said
records, please explain why not.

(11) (a) What type trucks were used to haul
said sand or other material from this pit?

(b) From where were said trucks obtained?

(¢) What was the load capacity of these
trucks?

(d) Was the load capacity on the sand
removed from this pit by these trucks modified by buillding up
the sides of the trucks in any manner.

(12) (a) Was the cubic yardage per load of
sand removed from this pit different from the cubic yardage per
load removed by Plaintiff from this pit?

(b} 1If your answer to the foregoing is
in the affirmative, please explain the reason for the difference.

8. In regard to pit #5, please state the following:
(a) Where said pit was located.
(b) The dimension of said pit.
(¢) The nature or substance of material removed
from this pit.
(d) How the material was removed from this pit.
(e) The inclusive dates on which Plaintiff's

drag line operated on this pit.
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(£) The total number of cubic yvards removed by
Plaintiff's drag line from this pit.

(g) The total number of cubic yards removed per
day.

(h) How the number of cubic yards removed was
determined.

(1) (1) Who made the determination of how many
cubic yvards were removed per day?

(2) Was this person an employee of yours at
that time?

(3) What is the present address of said
person?

(4) 1Is said person presently an employee of
yours?

(5) Was a daily record of the number of cubic
yvards removed from said pit by said person maintained?

(6) Where are said records presently located?

(7) Please attach a copy of said records if
you will do so without the necessity of Plaintiff filing a Motion
to Produce said records.

(8) 1If you do not have a copy of said records,
please explain what happened to them,

(j) (1) Was Carroll Carlton your superintendent
at this pit?

(2) Did he maintain a daily count of the
number of cubic yards removed from this pit?

(3) 1If your answer to the preceding interrog-
atory is in the affirmative, where are such records located at
this time.

(4) What is Carroll Carlton's present address?

(k) (1) Was John Rogers your superintendent on

this job?
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(2) Did he keep a load count on all jobs?

(3) Did he keep a daily load count on this
job?

(4) Where are said records located at this
time?

(5) What is the present address of John Rogers?

(6) Please attach a copy of said records main-
tained by John Rogers if you will do sc without a Motion to
Produce being filed by Plaintiff.

(7) 1If you do not have said records, please
indicate what happened to them.

(1) (1) Please state the name of your office
manager on said job and if he is still an employee of yours.

(2) Did he check the daily load count with
Plaintiff herein on this pit?

(3) Did he maintain records of the load count
on this pit?

(4) 1If your answer to the foregoing question
is in the affirmative, please state where said records are
located.

(5) Please attach a copy of said records to
your answer if you will do so without a Motion to Produce being
filed.

(6) 1If you do not have a copy of said records,

please explain why not.

(m) (1) What type trucks were used to haul said
sand or other material from this pit?
(2) From where were said trucks obtained?
(3) What was the load capacity of these trucks?
(4) Was the load capacity on the sand removed

from this pit by these trucks modified by building up the sides
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of the trucks in any manner.

(n) (1) Was the cubic yardage per load of sand
removed from this pit different from the cubic yardage per load
removed from pit #20 and 47

(2) 1If your answer to the foregoing is in the
affirmative, please explain the reason for the difference.

(o) 1In connection with the amount of money paid to
Plaintiff by you or earned by Plaintiff for sand or other material
removed Irom this pit only, please state:

(1) The total amount of cash for which Plain-
tiff was credited by you for sand or other material removed from
this pit before any deductions for expenses, etc.

(2) The total amount of cash paid by you to
Plaintiff for sand or other material removed from this pit after
any deductions for expenses, etc.

(3) Please itemize what deductions you made
before making payment to Plaintiff for sand or other material
removed from this pit by Plaintiff.

(4) Who made the determination of how much
money Plaintiff was entitled to be paid for on sand or other
material removed from this pit.

(a) Before deductions for expenses, etc.
(b) After deductions for expenses, etc.

(5) Please state the name and present address
of the person named in the preceding interrogatory.

(6) Was said person furnished a written record
or report of the number of cubic yards of sand or other material
removed from this pit by Plaintiff.

(7) 1If your answer to the foregoing interrog-
atory is in the affirmative, please state:

(a) From whom did said person acquire

this report.
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(b) Where said report is at the present
time.

(¢) 1If you did not retain a copy of
said report, please explain what happened to it.

(d) Please attach a copy of said report
or memorandum to your answer if you will do so without the
necessity of Plaintiff filing a Motion to Produce.

(e) Was this written record verified
with Plaintiff prior to payment? If so, please give the names
and present addresses of each person who verified the records with
Plaintiff.

(p) Was any material removed from this pit by any
person other than Plaintiff's drag line?
(q) 1If your answer to the preceding interrogatory
is in the affirmative, please state:
(1) Who else worked said pit?
(2) The method by which said material was
removed.
(3) The inclusive dates on which said
material was removed.
(4) The total number of cubic yards removed
by said method.
(5) The total number of cubic yards removed
each day.
(6) How the number of cubic yards removed

were determined.

(7) {(a) Who made the determination of how

many cubic yards were removed per day?

(b) Was this person an employee of yours

at this time?
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(¢) What is the present address of said
person?

(@) 1Is this person presently an employee
of yours?

{(e) Was a daily record of the number of
cubic yvards removed from said pit by said person maintained?

(f) Where are said records presently
located?

(g) Please attach a copy of said records
if you will do so without the necessity of Plaintiff filing a
Motion to Produce said records.

(h) 1If you do not have a copy of said
records, please explain what happened to them.

(8) (a) Was Carroll Carlton your superin-

tendent at this pit?

(b) Did he maintain a count each day?

(c) 1If your answer to the preceding in-
terrogatory is in the affirmative, where are such records
located at this time.

(d) What is Carroll Carlton's present
address?

(9) (a) Was John Rogers your superintendent

on this job?

(b) Did he keep & load count on all jobs?

(c) Did he keep a daily load count on
this job?

(d) Where are said records located at
this time?

(e) What is the present address of John
Rogers?

(f) Please attach a copy of said records

maintained by John Rogers if you will do so without a Motion €O
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Produce being filed by Plaintiff.

(g) If vou do not have said records,
please indicate what happened to them.

(10) (a) Please state the name of your office
manager on said job and if he is still an employee of yours.

(b) Did he check the daily load count
with Plaintiff herein on this pit?

(¢) Did he maintain records cof the load
count on this pit?

(d) If your answer to the foregoing
question is in the affirmative, please state where said records
are located.

(e) Please attach a copy of said records
to your answer if you will do so without a Motion to Produce
being filed.

(£) 1If you do not have a copy of said
records, please explain why not.

(11) (a) What type trucks were used to haul
said sand or other material from this pit?

(b) TFrom where were said trucks obtained?

(c) What was the load capacity of these
trucks?

(d) Was the load capacity on the sand
removed from this pit by these trucks modified by building up
the sides of the trucks in any manner.

(12) (a) Was the cubic yardage per load of
sand removed from this pit different from the cubic yardage per
load removed by Plaintiff from this pit?

(b) 1If your answer to the foregoing is

in the affirmative, please explain the reason for the difference.
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count on this pit?

(d) 1If your answer to the foregoing
question is in the affirmative, please state where said records
are located.

(e) Please attach a copy of said records
to your answer if you will do so without a Motion to Produce
being filed.

(£) If you do not have a copy of said
records, please explain why not.

(11) (a) What type trucks were used to haul
said sand or other material from this pit?

(b) From where were said trucks obtained?

(¢) What was the load capacity of these
trucks?

(d) Was the load capacity on the sand
removed from this pit by these trucks modified by building up
the sides of the trucks in any manner.

(12) (a) Was the cubic yvardage per load of
sand removed from this pit different from the cubic yardage per
load removed by Plaintiff from this pit?

(b) If your amswer to the foregoing is
in the affirmative, please explain the reason for the difference.

9. What i1s the present address of the person who
served as your office manager on the jobs made the basis of this
suit?

10. Did you have an agreement with the Plaintiff that
the cubic yards in each load removed from the pit where only
Plaintiff's drag line operated would determine the cubic yard
load count in those pits where additional material was removed

by someone other than the Plaintiff?
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11. List those pits in which Plaintiff's drag line
only removed any material.

12. State the number of cubic yards removed each day
from each of said pits.

13. State the total number of cubic yards removed
from each pit.

14, State the total amount of money paid for sand or
material removed from each of said pits.

15. (a) State the pit or pits in which someone else
other than Plaintiff worked with Plaintiff or in the same pit
with Plaintiff in removing material from said pit.

(b) State how the number of cubic yards per day
removed from said portiom of pit operated by the person other
than Plaintiff was determined.

(c) Was the amount of material removed from said
pit by person working with Plaintiff determined by cross-sectioning.

16. If you answer to the foregoing interrogatory is in
the affirmative, please state:

(a) The days on which said cross-sectioning took
place.

(b) The exact parts of said pit whe:g said cross-
sectioning was held.

(¢) (1) Whether or not the area in which
Plaintiff's drag line operated was cross-sectioned.

(2) 1If your answer to the foregoing interrog-
atory is in the affirmative, please state:
(a) The name and current address of the
person who made this cross-section.
(b) If said person making the cross-

section was an employee of yours at that time.
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(¢) What records or memoranda of said
cross-sectioning were furnished to you.

(d) Where said records are presently
located.

(e) The name and address of the person
who has custody of said records.

(£) Attach a copy of said records if
yvou will do so without a Motion to Produce being filed.

(g) 1If you do not have such records or
a copy thereof at this time, please explain what happened to such
records.

(d) The total number of cubic yvards removead by
Plaintiff from said pits in which he and someone else operated
together.

(e) The total amount of money paid Plaintiff for
cubic yards removed from said pit which he operated in addition
to others.

(f) Was the load capacity in cubic yvards per load
different in this pit than from those pits in which Plaintiff's
drag line only operated?

(g) 1If your answer to the foregoing interrogatory
is in the affirmative, please explain the reason for said
difference.

17. (a) Did the Alabama State Highway Department main-
tain a daily load count of daily cubic yard count of sand removed

from pits where Plaintiff's drag line operated?

(b) Did the Alabama State Highway Department
furnish you with any records indicating how many loads of sand
were removed daily by Plaintiff's drag line?

(¢) Where are such records located at this time?
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(d) Who made such records?

18. Did the Alabama State Highway Department furnish
you with any records as to how many cubic yards were removed daily
from the pits in which Plaintiff was working his drag line?

(a) From each pit.

(b) Who made said reports?

(¢) To whom said reports were made.

(d) How the amount removed each day was calculated.

(e) Where said records are presently located.

(£) The name and address of the person in custody
of said records.

(g) If you did not retain these records or a copy
thereof, please explain what happened to saild records.

19. How many total cubic yards of sand was Plaintiff
paid for by you?

HAMT N, DENNISTON, BUTLER & RIDDICK

BY Gants 552] Z;;%£4zfé§§§J

Tryal” Attorney for Plaintiff

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF MOBILE )

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally
appeared James W. Tarltom, III, who is known to me and who, being
by me first duly sworn, on oath, deposes and says that he is one
of the attorneys for plaintiff in the above-styled cause, and that
if the foregoing interrogatories are truthfully answered, the
answers will be material evidence of plaintiff on the trial of

said cause. ;
T —
2 447{ gg;%@%xf£§i:; e

é;;/ﬁAMES W. TARLTON, III
Subscribed and sworn &0 before me'Onxthisg?EVE day of

January, 1969.

\‘A";}ww ; N, c% e S :
CERTIFICATE OF SERVT??‘ NOTARY “PUBLIC, ‘MOBILE COUNTY ALABAMA
1 do herei ifv that T have on this“/ o -,
dey of . G 192 sorve’a cony of the b éi
foregaing e di~o »m cru cel forfall nartes to &his )
procecd Y by m e the same by 177 o States mail, JAN 101968
properiyv addressest, with Dirst cless o seage prepaid. -
CLER!
................ /aé/é/ _ 7/ REGié(TER




